
Recall of Governor Gavin Newsom (Filed by Orrin E. Heatlie)
CUMULATIVE STATEWIDE SUMMARY – FINAL

(Circulation Deadline: March 17, 2021*** Final signature verification due 04/29/21)

          COUNTY

NUMBER OF 
SIGNATURES 

RECEIVED

NUMBER OF 
SIGNATURES 

VERIFIED
INVALID 

SIGNATURES
TOTAL VALID 
SIGNATURES  %

ALAMEDA
ALPINE
AMADOR
BUTTE
CALAVERAS
COLUSA
CONTRA COSTA
DEL NORTE
EL DORADO
FRESNO
GLENN
HUMBOLDT
IMPERIAL
INYO
KERN
KINGS
LAKE
LASSEN
LOS ANGELES
MADERA
MARIN
MARIPOSA
MENDOCINO
MERCED
MODOC

29,343 
63 

6,017 
19,329 

7,264 
1,821 

51,476 
2,468 

26,777 
76,193 

2,967 
6,152 
3,369 
1,913 

57,101 
10,477 

3,249 
3,731 

328,224 
13,981 

7,174 
2,197 
3,484 

12,897 
1,221 

29,343
63

6,017
19,329

7,264
1,821

51,476
2,468

26,777
76,193

2,967
6,152
3,369
1,913

57,101
10,477

3,249
3,731

328,224
13,981

7,174
2,197
3,484

12,897
1,221

3,285
3

1,051
3,387
1,452

284
7,166

543
4,674

17,187
444

1,076
532
346

7,741
1,824

827
876

63,729
2,812

886
443
721

2,453
313

26,058
60

4,966
15,942

5,812
1,537

44,310
1,925

22,103
59,006

2,523
5,076
2,837
1,567

49,360
8,653
2,422
2,855

264,495
11,169

6,288
1,754
2,763

10,444
908

88.80%
95.24%
82.53%
82.48%
80.01%
84.40%
86.08%
78.00%
82.54%
77.44%
85.04%
82.51%
84.21%
81.91%
86.44%
82.59%
74.55%
76.52%
80.58%
79.89%
87.65%
79.84%
79.31%
80.98%
74.37%
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          COUNTY

NUMBER OF 
SIGNATURES 

RECEIVED

NUMBER OF 
SIGNATURES 

VERIFIED
INVALID 

SIGNATURES
TOTAL VALID 
SIGNATURES  %

MONO
MONTEREY
NAPA
NEVADA
ORANGE
PLACER
PLUMAS
RIVERSIDE
SACRAMENTO
SAN BENITO
SAN BERNARDINO
SAN DIEGO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN JOAQUIN
SAN LUIS OBISPO
SAN MATEO
SANTA BARBARA
SANTA CLARA
SANTA CRUZ
SHASTA
SIERRA
SISKIYOU
SOLANO
SONOMA
STANISLAUS

751 
14,178 

6,183 
11,386 

285,452 
58,515 

2,057 
186,806 

94,231 
3,692 

130,382 
238,095 

11,762 
36,445 
32,219 
18,740 
20,818 
59,118 
11,836 
24,534 

493 
6,019 

22,254 
25,669 
34,683 

751
14,178

6,183
11,386

285,452
58,515

2,057
186,806

94,231
3,692

130,382
238,095

11,762
36,445
32,219
18,740
20,818
59,118
11,836
24,534

493
6,019

22,254
25,669
34,683

132
2,668

929
2,813

69,738
12,647

383
40,003
17,782

580
23,907
59,056

2,356
4,576
6,566
3,648
4,331

11,788
2,181
5,591

87
1,098
3,831
5,101
5,797

619
11,510

5,254
8,573

215,714
45,868

1,674
146,803

76,449
3,112

106,475
179,039

9,406
31,869
25,653
15,092
16,487
47,330

9,655
18,943

406
4,921

18,423
20,568
28,886

82.42%
81.18%
84.97%
75.29%
75.57%
78.39%
81.38%
78.59%
81.13%
84.29%
81.66%
75.20%
79.97%
87.44%
79.62%
80.53%
79.20%
80.06%
81.57%
77.21%
82.35%
81.76%
82.79%
80.13%
83.29%
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NUMBER OF NUMBER OF 
SIGNATURES SIGNATURES INVALID TOTAL VALID 

          COUNTY RECEIVED VERIFIED SIGNATURES SIGNATURES  %
SUTTER 8,269 8,269 1,725 6,544 79.14%
TEHAMA 6,713 6,713 1,506 5,207 77.57%
TRINITY 909 909 294 615 67.66%
TULARE 36,298 36,298 7,335 28,963 79.79%
TUOLUMNE 8,144 8,144 1,751 6,393 78.50%
VENTURA 68,614 68,614 13,386 55,228 80.49%
YOLO 9,249 9,249 1,654 7,595 82.12%
YUBA 7,947 7,947 2,111 5,836 73.44%

RANGE:
10% = 149,571*
100% = 1,495,709**

CUMULATIVE TOTAL: 2,161,349 2,161,349 441,406 1,719,943 79.58%

*** Deadline established per court order. See CCROV #20251.

* According to Elections Code section 11104(d), county elections officials are not required to verify any 
signatures until notified by the Secretary of State that the proponents have submitted at least 10 percent of the 
total signatures required to qualify the recall for the ballot. 

** Pursuant to section 14(b) of Article 2 of the California Constitution, the minimum number of valid signatures 
required to qualify the recall is 1,495,709, which is 12% of the 12,464,235 votes cast in the last election for 
Governor.
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