Recall of Governor Gavin Newsom (Filed by Orrin E. Heatlie)

CUMULATIVE STATEWIDE SUMMARY - FINAL

(Circulation Deadline: March 17, 2021*** Final signature verification due 04/29/21)

\	1	, -	mai eignataie vi	-	
	NUMBER OF				
		SIGNATURES		TOTAL VALID	
COUNTY	RECEIVED	VERIFIED	SIGNATURES	SIGNATURES	%
ALAMEDA	29,343	29,343	3,285	26,058	88.80%
ALPINE	63	63	3	60	95.24%
AMADOR	6,017	6,017	1,051	4,966	82.53%
BUTTE	19,329	19,329	3,387	15,942	82.48%
CALAVERAS	7,264	7,264	1,452	5,812	80.01%
COLUSA	1,821	1,821	284	1,537	84.40%
CONTRA COSTA	51,476	51,476	7,166	44,310	86.08%
DEL NORTE	2,468	2,468	543	1,925	78.00%
EL DORADO	26,777	26,777	4,674	22,103	82.54%
FRESNO	76,193	76,193	17,187	59,006	77.44%
GLENN	2,967	2,967	444	2,523	85.04%
HUMBOLDT	6,152	6,152	1,076	5,076	82.51%
IMPERIAL	3,369	3,369	532	2,837	84.21%
INYO	1,913	1,913	346	1,567	81.91%
KERN	57,101	57,101	7,741	49,360	86.44%
KINGS	10,477	10,477	1,824	8,653	82.59%
LAKE	3,249	3,249	827	2,422	74.55%
LASSEN	3,731	3,731	876	2,855	76.52%
LOS ANGELES	328,224	328,224	63,729	264,495	80.58%
MADERA	13,981	13,981	2,812	11,169	79.89%
MARIN	7,174	7,174	886	6,288	87.65%
MARIPOSA	2,197	2,197	443	1,754	79.84%
MENDOCINO	3,484	3,484	721	2,763	79.31%
MERCED	12,897	12,897	2,453	10,444	80.98%
MODOC	1,221	1,221	313	908	74.37%

Recall of Governor Gavin Newsom (Filed by Orrin E. Heatlie)

CUMULATIVE STATEWIDE SUMMARY - FINAL

(Circulation Deadline: March 17, 2021*** Final signature verification due 04/29/21)

\	1	, -	mar orginatar o vi		 _
	NUMBER OF				
		SIGNATURES		TOTAL VALID	
COUNTY	RECEIVED	VERIFIED	SIGNATURES	SIGNATURES	%
MONO	751	751	132	619	82.42%
MONTEREY	14,178	14,178	2,668	11,510	81.18%
NAPA	6,183	6,183	929	5,254	84.97%
NEVADA	11,386	11,386	2,813	8,573	75.29%
ORANGE	285,452	285,452	69,738	215,714	75.57%
PLACER	58,515	58,515	12,647	45,868	78.39%
PLUMAS	2,057	2,057	383	1,674	81.38%
RIVERSIDE	186,806	186,806	40,003	146,803	78.59%
SACRAMENTO	94,231	94,231	17,782	76,449	81.13%
SAN BENITO	3,692	3,692	580	3,112	84.29%
SAN BERNARDINO	130,382	130,382	23,907	106,475	81.66%
SAN DIEGO	238,095	238,095	59,056	179,039	75.20%
SAN FRANCISCO	11,762	11,762	2,356	9,406	79.97%
SAN JOAQUIN	36,445	36,445	4,576	31,869	87.44%
SAN LUIS OBISPO	32,219	32,219	6,566	25,653	79.62%
SAN MATEO	18,740	18,740	3,648	15,092	80.53%
SANTA BARBARA	20,818	20,818	4,331	16,487	79.20%
SANTA CLARA	59,118	59,118	11,788	47,330	80.06%
SANTA CRUZ	11,836	11,836	2,181	9,655	81.57%
SHASTA	24,534	24,534	5,591	18,943	77.21%
SIERRA	493	493	87	406	82.35%
SISKIYOU	6,019	6,019	1,098	4,921	81.76%
SOLANO	22,254	22,254	3,831	18,423	82.79%
SONOMA	25,669	25,669	5,101	20,568	80.13%
STANISLAUS	34,683	34,683	5,797	28,886	83.29%

For questions regarding this spreadsheet please contact: Secretary of State | Elections Division | 916.657.2166 5/5/2021 6:12 PM

Recall of Governor Gavin Newsom (Filed by Orrin E. Heatlie)

CUMULATIVE STATEWIDE SUMMARY - FINAL

(Circulation Deadline: March 17, 2021*** Final signature verification due 04/29/21)

	NUMBER OF	NUMBER OF			
	SIGNATURES	SIGNATURES	INVALID	TOTAL VALID	
COUNTY	RECEIVED	VERIFIED	SIGNATURES	SIGNATURES	%
SUTTER	8,269	8,269	1,725	6,544	79.14%
TEHAMA	6,713	6,713	1,506	5,207	77.57%
TRINITY	909	909	294	615	67.66%
TULARE	36,298	36,298	7,335	28,963	79.79%
TUOLUMNE	8,144	8,144	1,751	6,393	78.50%
VENTURA	68,614	68,614	13,386	55,228	80.49%
YOLO	9,249	9,249	1,654	7,595	82.12%
YUBA	7,947	7,947	2,111	5,836	73.44%

RANGE:

10% = 149,571* 100% = 1,495,709**

CUMULATIVE TOTAL: 2,161,349 2,161,349 441,406 1,719,943 79.58%

^{*} According to Elections Code section 11104(d), county elections officials are not required to verify any signatures until notified by the Secretary of State that the proponents have submitted at least 10 percent of the total signatures required to qualify the recall for the ballot.

^{**} Pursuant to section 14(b) of Article 2 of the California Constitution, the minimum number of valid signatures required to qualify the recall is 1,495,709, which is 12% of the 12,464,235 votes cast in the last election for Governor.

^{***} Deadline established per court order. See CCROV #20251.